

Nos. 13-3221, 13-2410, 14-1039

Criminal

---

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

For the Eighth Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DAVID JOHN MARTIN,  
GESHIK-O-BINESE MARTIN, and  
EDWARD McCABE ROBINSON,

Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the

District of Minnesota

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

ANDREW M. LUGER  
United States Attorney  
DEIDRE Y. AANSTAD  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
District of Minnesota  
600 U.S. Courthouse  
300 South Fourth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
(612) 664-5600

Katherine L. Nyquist  
Law Intern

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS  
COMMUNICATION WITH THE JURY VENIRE PRIOR TO THE  
JURY BEING SELECTED AND SWORN ..... 16

        A. Standard of Review ..... 17

        B. The Statements to the Jury Did Not Violate Rule 43(a) ..... 17

        C. The District Court Did Not Err In Its Communication with the Jury  
        Venire ..... 20

        D. The District Court’s Communication with the Jury Venire Did Not  
        Impact the Defendants’ Substantial Rights ..... 24

    II.   THE PARTIES’ STIPULATION CONCERNING DEFENDANT  
GESHIK MARTIN’S INDIAN STATUS, TO WHICH THE  
DEFENDANT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY AGREED,  
WAS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW A REASONABLE JURY TO  
FIND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DEFENDANT  
GESHIK MARTIN WAS AN INDIAN ..... 30

        A. Defendant’s Stipulation Was Sufficient to Establish His Status as  
        an Indian Person ..... 31

        B. Defendant Martin Knowingly and Voluntarily Stipulated to his  
        Indian Status ..... 34

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO SEVER DEFENDANT EDWARD ROBINSON’S TRIAL FROM HIS CO-DEFENDANTS’ TRIAL .....	40
	A. Standard of Review .....	41
	B. Defendant Robinson Has Not Demonstrated Real Prejudice .....	41
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S COMMENT ON DEFENDANTS GESHIK MARTIN AND DAVID MARTIN’S TESTIMONY WAS NOT A COMMENT ON DEFENDANT EDWARD ROBINSON’S FAILURE TO TESTIFY AND DOES NOT WARRANT A REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION.....	47
	A. Standard of Review .....	47
	B. Relevant Law .....	48
	C. The Government’s Comment During Closing Arguments Did Not Affect Defendant Robinson’s Substantial Rights .....	49
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GIVE DEFENDANT DAVID MARTIN’S PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTION BECAUSE THEFT OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IS NOT A LESSER INCLUDED CRIME OF ROBBERY .....	53
	A. Standard of Review .....	53
	B. Eighth Circuit Case Law Shows That Theft of Government Property Is Not A Lesser Included Offense of Robbery.....	53
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN IMPOSING A SIX POINT ENHANCEMENT TO DAVID MARTIN’S SENTENCE PER U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1(B)(3)(C) .....	58
	A. Standard of Review .....	59
	B. The District Court Was Allowed to Consider Conduct for Which Defendant Was Acquitted in Imposing the Six Point Enhancement ..	60
	C. The Permanent, Life-Threatening Bodily Injuries Suffered by Roy and Darla Were Reasonably Foreseeable to Defendant.....	61

CONCLUSION.....64  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	26
<i>Atwood v. Mapes</i> , 325 F.Supp.2d 950 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	25
<i>Fenix v. Finch</i> , 436 F.2d 831 (8th Cir. 1971).....	1, 32
<i>Graham v. Dormire</i> , 212 F.3d 437 (8th Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	48
<i>Hopper v. Evans</i> , 456 U.S. 605 (1982).....	56
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973).....	56
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	35
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	1, 19, 29
<i>Robinson v. Crist</i> , 278 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2002).....	49, 51
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965).....	2, 57
<i>United States v. 3,788.16 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Emmons Cnty,</i> <i>N.D.</i> , 439 F.2d 291 (8th Cir. 1971).....	32
<i>United States v. Al-Esawi</i> , 560 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , 537 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>United States v. Behler</i> , 14 F.3d 1264 (8th Cir. 1994).....	1, 18, 19, 20, 24

*United States v. Bradley*, CR. 09-50029-20-KES, 2010 WL 346384, (D.S.D. Jan. 22, 2010).....44

*United States v. Cady*, 495 F.2d 742 (8th Cir. 1974) .....55

*United States v. Canania*, 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 2, 60

*United States v. Casteel*, 663 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 41, 43, 44

*United States v. Clark*, 646 F.2d 1259 (8th Cir. 1981).....31

*United States v. Crawford*, 413 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 53

*United States v. Davis*, 534 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 41, 45

*United States v. Dockter*, 58 F.3d 1284 (8th Cir. 1995).....19

*United States v. Drefke*, 707 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1983) .....27

*United States v. Durant*, 730 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1984) .....48

*United States v. Ferreboeuf*, 632 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 1, 35, 36

*United States v. Gagnon*, 470 U.S. 522 (1985) ..... 18, 20

*United States v. Gardner*, 396 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 1, 47, 48, 49, 51

*United States v. Ghant*, 339 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2003).....44

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997).....27

*United States v. Harris-Thompson*, 751 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2014).... 1, 17, 18, 19

*United States v. Herron*, 539 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2008) .....55

*United States v. Horsman*, 114 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 1997).....27

*United States v. Kowal*, 527 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2008) .....59

<i>United States v. Lawriw</i> , 568 F.2d 98 (8th Cir. 1977).....	39
<i>United States v. McCloud</i> , 590 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Mickelson</i> , 378 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 621 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>United States v. Moe</i> , 536 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 819 F.2d 847 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	1, 50
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 565 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	59
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 894 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>United States v. Muse</i> , 83 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 36
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 32 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 518 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	59
<i>United States v. Pirani</i> , 406 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Piwowar</i> , 492 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>United States v. Poitra</i> , 648 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 687 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 52
<i>United States v. Red Star</i> , CR 10-60-GF-SEH, 2013 WL 458316 (D. Mont. Feb. 6, 2013) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 674 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	30
<i>United States v. Sandstrom</i> , 594 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2014).....	1, 42, 46



<i>United States v. Selvy</i> , 619 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>United States v. Stalder</i> , 696 F.2d 59 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	34, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>United States v. Swinney</i> , 970 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	41, 46
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 646 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 593 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. Triplett</i> , 195 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	47
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 480 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	59
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	2, 60
<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 133 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	2, 60
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 503 F.2d 106 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 619 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. Wint</i> , 974 F.2d 961 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>Williams v. Wainwright</i> , 673 F.2d 1182 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	48
<i>Zaifro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993) .....	42, 43
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Title 18 United States Code Section 1153 .....	30

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....64

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 14(a).....41

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 43(a)..... 13, 16, 18

United States Sentencing Guideline Section 1B1.3.....61

United States Sentencing Guideline Section 2B3.1(b)(3)(C)..... 15, 58, 61, 63
